

No. 20-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

RASHA GERGES SHIELDS

Counsel of Record

BRITTNEY LANE KUBISCH

JONES DAY

555 South Flower Street

50th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 243-2719

rgergesshields@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERTURN <i>FERES</i>	4
A. There Is No Textual Support For The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine	6
B. The Rationales Underpinning <i>Feres</i> Have Eroded	9
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Not Save <i>Feres</i>	15
1. The <i>Feres</i> doctrine is unworkable	15
2. Neither reliance interests nor congressional inaction justify retaining <i>Feres</i>	18
II. AT THE LEAST, THIS CASE PRESENTS THE OPPORTUNITY TO LIMIT <i>FERES</i>	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: LIST OF SIGNATORIES	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 811 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Appelhans v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985)	9, 21
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 9, 16, 23
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	4, 15, 20
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Day v. Mass. Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Downes v. United States</i> , 249 F. Supp. 626 (E.D.N.C. 1965)	17
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	20
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 186 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>France v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	5
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	19
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 825 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	13
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980) (per curiam)	11
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	4
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	10
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 492 F. App’x 66 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Laswell v. Brown</i> , 683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	4, 6, 13
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , No. 19-1284, 2020 WL 6037214 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2020)	6
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2007)	16, 21
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 19
<i>Millang v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Morey v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	12
<i>Ortiz v. United States ex rel. Evans Army Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015)	5, 22
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	10
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	5, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Selbe v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 360 (10th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Sidley v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 861 F.2d 988 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	19
<i>Stencel Aero Eng’g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	10
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	3, 5, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	14
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Whitley v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2674	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2680	8, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
Veterans' Benefit Act, 38 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
